UM4-20
4-20mA control signal from Utility Meters
1
Installation And
Operational Instructions
Order Code  um420-230       ( 230 volts Version)
UM4-20
4-20mA control signal from Utility Meters
2
Installation Instructions
Mounting
The UM420 is designed for wall mounting, a screw case hanging position is located at
the top centre of the case with two wall fixing positions located under the terminal cover
Wiring
Wiring block list  -- terminals are marked on the pcb – Remove Meter front cover to
expose wiring block
Wiring Terminal List
1 =  Power In (+) -- Either Mains 230v (110v USA) or 24v
2 =  Power In (-) -- Either Mains 230v (110v USA) or 24v Input Terminals From Meter
Flow (Water – Oil etc)
Energy (Electric)
3 =
4 =
5=
6 =  Flow Meter 1 (+) ( Or Electricity Meter )
7 =  Flow Meter 1  (-) ( Or Electricity Meter)
8 =  Pulse (+)   (Out -- To BMS)
9 =  Pulse (-)    ( Out --To BMS)
10 = Analog Output (4 -20 mA) 1 Active (where fitted)
11 = Analog Output (4 - 20 mA) 2 (where fitted)
12 = Analog Output (4 - 20 mA Passive (where fitted)
13 = CAT Terminal 1 (+) – Caution Alarm Terminal
14 = CAT Terminal 1 (-) – Caution Alarm Terminal
15 =
16 =
17 =
18 =
19 =
20 =
21 =
Mains Power
Cat Terminal
Analog inputs  Pulsed Output
To BMS etc
Flow Input
Water or Electric Meter
UM4-20
4-20mA control signal from Utility Meters
3
Installation
Remove UM4-20 cover and install all wiring leaving the connection of either mains
supply 230v or 24v until last
Wiring standards must conform to IEE regulations
It is recommended to use shielded cable manufactured to BS4360 Class 5   or VDE0295
Class 5
Programming  UM4-20
At Boot up  - Sequence
Matrix Metering
UM4-20 Version No
Boot Up –
Is split into 4 sections each section scroll (Left/Grey Button ) and Accept with